E m o

BN T

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Outdoor Wicker Sofa
with Canopy & Ottoman Set

MODEL NUMBER: COP30007

Thank you for purchasing your new
Outdoor Wicker Sofa
with Canopy & Ottoman Set

DO NOT RETURN THIS ITEM TO THE STORE

Should you encounter problems after following all the steps herein contained please contact our Customer Support:
Call 1-888-227-3340 or email: customerservice@dekoliving.com. Kindly provide the model number, place and date of purchase and a
short description of the problem.

LIMITED WARRANTY This product has alyear Limited Warranty. This warranty is limited to the replacement of defective parts only. Labor
charges and/or damage incurred during installation, repair, replacement as well as incidental and consequential damages connected

with the above are excluded. Any damage to this product as a result of neglect, misuse, accident, improper installation or use other than
the purpose SHALL VOID THIS WARRANTY

A IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY A

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble or install the product. Failure to follow the
dangers, warnings and cautions contained in this owners manual may result in causing damage or bodily injury.

01/2024



s N

S
Y

]
]
®




1.

2.
3.

WARNING

FOR YOUR SAFETY

Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can cause injury or property damage.
Read the installation, operation, and maintenance instructions thoroughly before installing this equipment.
Failure to follow these instructions could result in personal injury or death.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTION

A
A

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

To reduce the risk of injury to persons:

1.

Close supervision is necessary when this furnishing
is used by or near children, or disabled persons, if
applicable.

Use this furnishing only for its intended use as described
in these instructions. Do not use attachments not
recommended by the manufacturer.

Do not move the product while it is occupied. Failure to
obey this caution could result in injury.

Do not rock in the product as you may fall and cause
serious injury.

AN\

WARNING: The seller and manufacturer will
not be liable for any personal injury, property
damage or loss, which result from the
incorrect assembly, improper use, inadequate
maintenance, or neglect of the product.
Whether it’s direct, indirect, or incidental.

BEFORE INSTALLATION
Please list all parts as below first to check if any part is missing. If so contact customer service.

Do be careful that some parts are heavy and sharp.

Please follow the assembly steps to install the product, if you find spare parts left, don’t be worried, the left spare parts

are prepared for bad ones if occurred.

Please fully tighten all screws only when they are in place.
Please do not exceed the bearing limitations of the product.

WARNING: This product was made for the explicit purpose of providing outdoor functions and is not to be
used as a toy. This product is intended for normal outdoor use; however, the manufacturer recommends
storing and/or covering this product when any formidable/severe weather is approaching.

WARNING: Do not locate this product near open flames. Do not use this product as a support. Do not shake,
lean or climb on the product. Children under the age of 10, near the product, should be supervised by a
competent adult at all times. This product is not intended for commercial use and will void the warranty.

CAUTION: When not in use, secure the
product in a cool and covered location.

CAUTION: Do not locate the product near
any heat

WARNING: Please keep children out of the
assembly area before assembly.

WARNING: Never use this product as a
support. Do not shake, lean, or climb on the
product at any time.

> B B P

WARNING: Do not place heavy objects on
the product.

Reconfirm that all bolts, screws, and knobs are secure every 90 days.

Please retain these instructions for future reference.




List Of Parts

3x14
@mwwwmm&

3: M6x40

1x12

§

1: M6Xx20

4x2

T

==

i

4: M6x110

2x14

2: M6x30

ox42

5: 1x6x16

6x2

o)

6: 6x8x20

7x10

7: 2x8x20

8: #18x320




Hx1

List Of Parts

x1

x1







Assembly Instructions




Assembly Instructions

B3

3 i
M6x40
3pcs

2 :il))‘\)\]ﬁ‘\‘ww\ﬂl'\‘ﬂ\‘y\‘m
M6x30
1pc

5

4pcs

1pc




Assembly Instructions

B5

3 () osEa
M6x40
3pcs

2 @)) il
M6x30
1pc

f 0 °/v 80 %x\

A

1pc

1pc

f 100%

[00%/ 100%><\




M6x30
8pcs

Assembly Instructions

B3

2 ]

OWKJI 80%t><:>
I

=i el

8

|

M6x30
4pcs




Assembly Instructions

Lﬁ 100%

A

fOO% 100%>< )

oT 9T,




Assembly Instructions

B10

B11













cLd

¢clg




114

0Lg

abejuow ap suonoNIsu|




7

\7<%OOT %00

¥

%00T g’

abejuow ap SsuoldNIIsu|




Ao 1o

|

sody
0EX9N

ooy €

8

d

\Xo/o 08 A/o 0

sodg
0EX9IN

(e

JAS

abejuow ap suonoNIsu|




abejuow ap SsuoldNIIsu|



abejuow ap suonoNIsu|



€

sody
) 2T

od}
sody

€

TN umwumwwww(x({[@

19

abejuow ap suonoNIsu|




0 |
Q0




| X

L X

I XM

S999
1d S9p 3}
s




02EX81L9 -8 0¢X8X¢ -1 02X8X9 -9
e
@
¢X8 01X, ¢X9
91X9X] -G OEX9N ¢

¢vXg v1IXZ

OLLXOIN -v OCXON -1 OVX9IN -€

SRR e AR
Xy 4%y viIXE

s9231d sap 3jsi



"2IN8LIZ)N 80UBISIR) 81N0} IN0d SUONONIISUI S8 JOAIBSUOD Z8||INSA
"sInol 0B S8| SN0} S9XI UBIQ JUOS SUOINOQ }O SIA ‘SUOJNOQ S8| SN0} 8nNb NESANOU B ZaWlljuo)

‘1npoud np abieyd ap saywi| so| sed zassedop aN
-9oe|d ud Juos s9|19,nb si10} suNn,Nb sIA s8] SBIN0} ZaUles BN

juasinpoud as s9||9 Is saoa1d sasieanew s9| .nod sealedaud Juos sajue)sal sagyoeap saoald s9| ‘sed zajainbul
SNOA 8U ‘sagyoeiop s82ald sap a)sal SNoA |1,S ‘Inpoud 9] Jajeysul Jnod abejquiasse,p sadejo s8] aIAINS Z3[|INBA

"s8juByoURI) }8 SBPINO| JUOS S808Id SBUIBL8D ‘UoUBY
"8|9)UBI|0 BIAISS 8| Z8}OBIUOD ‘SED

9] 19,0 IS "8juenbuew }s8 8091d BUN IS JBIILIGA 8P UlJe SNOSSBP-10 S8091d S8 $81N0) 8p 8)S|| B Jossalp pJoge,p Zo||INdA
NOILVTIVLSNILT LNVAVY

‘unpo.ud 8] Ins spJnoj
syolqo,p Jeoe|d sed oN : INJINISSILYTAY

‘snssap sed zajuow
au 18 snssap sed zaAndde snoa au ‘ynpoud
9| sed zenooas aN ‘poddns swwod jinpo.d

90 Jos||in siewel N : INJWISSILYIAV

~2DE|qUSSSE,| € 18peo0.d
ap JueAe abe|quiasse,p suOZ | 8p LeJ9,| B

Sjuejus s Jius} zaJ|IN3A : INJINISSILYIAV

Jng|eyo ap 921n0s aun,p auwixo.d
e ynpoud 9 Jeoe|d sed oN : NOILNILLVY

"HOANOD
1@ SleJ) oJpud un suep goe(d aJj9 Jop unpoid
8| ‘gslyn sed }s8,u |,NbsIOT : NOILNILLY

<44 9 € |4 |«

se|lo1p senbiBojoiogaw suonIpuod ap ayooidde,| B JUANOD 8] 8p No/e Jabuel 8] 8p 8pUBWILOIAI JUBDLIqe]
8| ‘s108]1N0) ¢ |ew.lou Jnalig)xe abesn un e aunsep 1se npoid 89 "1enol un awwod 9sijnn a9 sed Jop au
18 S2INa8lIgIXa SUOIIOUO) Sap JIUINOo) ap aloljdxa Ing 8] suep anblige; 818 e 1npoid 89 : INJINISSILYIAY

"9J10SS920B NO 8)08lIpul ‘8)08.Ip

110s 9|18, "UNpoid np sousbiBou sun,p no
1enbapeul usnasue un,p ‘8108.100uUl UonesI|in
aun,p ‘1081100ul 8bejquissse un,p Jueynsa.
auad a8)no) ep no [sLglew abewwop 1no) ap
‘a|Jouuosiad ainssa|q 81N0) 8p sojgesuodsal
Jnod snus) 819 JusAnad au JueoLige}

9] o IndpusA 87 1 LNJINISSILYIAV

4

"JuswanelB J9sSa|q SNOA 8p 18 Jaquio}

ap zanbsu snoA Jeo ynpoud 8] suep sed zaoue|eq SNOA 8N
"S9INSS9|q

sop Jaujenua 1nad apJeb us asiw 81199 ap Joadsal-uou
97 "odnoo0 189 |I,Nbslo| Inpoud g Jaoe|dop sed aN
‘Jueolqe} 9| Jed sgpuBWIWIODa UOU S81I0SSa22e,p sed
ZasI|IIN,N "SUOIJONJISUl S8 Suep JL9p 1Sa |1,nb |8} ‘aunsap
19 |1 |]onbne abesn,| Jnod anb sjgnaw 82 zasInn,N
"JuEaYOD seo 9| ‘saadesipuey sauuosiad

Bp No sjueus,p aywixoid e no Jed asi|iin 1so Jaljiqow

99 anbsJo| 811BSS89U 1S9 8)10J19 SOUB|[IBAINS dUN

Y

i

: seuuosJad xne sainssa|q ap anbsi 8] a1NpaJ INod

NOLLVSITILN.
LINVAV SNOILONYULSNI S37 S3LNOL i

‘anjueleb e| ajnuue }a |eloJawwWoo abesn un e guisap sed jsd,u

unpoud 89 "jusjedwod aynpe un Jed asusuewlad us S[|IDAINS 819 JudAIOp INpold np aywixoid B JUsANo}
as Inb sue Q| ap sulow ap sjuejusd so7 ‘1npolid 9| uns Jadwub no JaAndde,s 4anooss sed s ‘Loddns swwoo
unpoud 89 Jasin sed aN ‘senu sawwe)) ap aywixold e unpoud 89 Jaoe(d sed aN : INJWISSILYIAVY

'S9I9A9S NO

v
v

SNOILONYLSNI S3D J3AAVOIANVS

SIAINVLIHOdINT FLIFINJIS 3Ad SANDISNOD

"LOW B| N0 S8INss8|q sap Jaujeljus jJnad suononJjsul s8o ap 10edsal-uou a7
‘lesedde 100 Jajjelsul,p JUBAR USII8JIUS,P J© UOonESI|IIN,P ‘UOHE|[eISul,P SUOIONIISUl SB| JUBWSAJUS)E ZasIT

"S|elIg)eW sebewwop sep No saInsss|q

sep Jaujeljus JusAnad $}08.1100Ul SOUBUS)UIBW SUN NO USIBJIUS UN ‘UoijeolIpow aun ‘ebejBal un ‘uone|elsul aun
A1L-[ANIOIS FHLOA dNOd

INJWISSILIIAV

K

b2

i




[
R

% ol
‘m..éh ~
NS

@r%

AN




#20¢/10

"s9||240d102 Sainsss|q sep no sebewwop
sep Jaujenus nad aJiejoldold Np [GNUBW 80 SUBP SNUBIUOD apJed us SasiW Sap 18 SJusWassILaAR sap ‘siabuep sap
108dsal-uou a7 "1Inpo.d 8| JajleIsul,p NO JB|qUISSSE,p JoAeSSa p JUBAR [anuew 99 ap a)ijeiBalul| aipuaidwoo 18 all| Za||INaA

v INIWIAILNTLLV 31N v
:3UNLNd IDNIAFIH4TH 3LNOL dNOd YIAYASNOD V ‘LNV.LIOdWNI

ILNVYVD ILNISIUd V1 VHITNNNY 21ueleb e| ajnuue

NnAg4d a6esn,| B 9UIJOJUOD UOU UOI1ES]|IIN UN,P NO 91091J00Ul UOI1B||BISUl 9UN,p ‘QUSPIddE UN,P ‘UOIIES||IIN 3SIeANEW aun,p ‘@ouabliBau
auN,p 1INs e| e 1INpoJd 92 B 9sned 9beWUIOP 1N0] "SN|OXd 1U0S 9padaid INb 82 B S91| S10911pUI 18 S8410SS9208 SOBBWIUIOP S9| 9Nnb Isule
1uswiade|dwial Np ‘uoieledal g| 9P ‘UOIIR||BISUL| OP SIO| SNINODUS SabeWILIOP S8| NO/18 81ANS0,P-UIBW 8P Slel) S97 'S9SNaNn10aiop
s9091d sop jJuswade|dwial Ne 2911Wli| 1o dlnuelel 81190 "Ue uUNn,p a1l dlluelel aun,p ao1euUsg INPold 8D FILINIT AILNVIVD

‘awlg|gqold Np uondidsap aA2Ig BUN 18 9P 1BYDER,P S1BP €] 18 N3l 9| '9|9PO0W NP 0JaWiNU 8| Janbipul za|[INSA
‘W0 BUIAIIOMDP©)SDIAISSISUWIOISND | 91UBAINS 9SSIPE,| € [9141N0D UN ZoA0AUS NO O%$S-/.2Z2-888-1 9| zojaddy : 8|21ual|d B| B 92URISISSE,P
SDIAIDS 110U 1910BIUOD Z3|[INSA ‘JUSWINDOP 1U3S2Id 3] SUBP S91LI09P S9dR1D SO| S9IN01 IAINS JI0AE salde sauua|gold Sap zaJ1uoduUal SNOA IS

NISVOVIA NV JTD1LdV 130 d3aNJNOL3Y Svd 3N

UBUJO0110 S|QUUSSUSD 18 1USANE DOAR
191SO U INalI91X9,p odeued
3||9ANOU 9110/ 918Dk JIOAB,P 1DJDN

L000€dOD : IT3AON 3d OAJANNN

UBWO}}O S|UIBSUD }d JUBANE DIAR
J91SO Ud JNalIdXa,p adeue)

SNOILONHLSNILA TANNVIA

IRTSTEITIR N

SIVANVYA



